

No. 19-1414

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,
v.
COOLEY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
INDIGENOUS WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTER,
THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF
THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, THE
CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE UMATILLA
INDIAN RESERVATION, FORT PECK
ASSINIBOINE AND SIOUX TRIBES,
THE PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE, AND THE
QUINAULT INDIAN NATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH DEER
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
1541 Lilac Lane.
Lawrence KS 66045
(785) 864-9713
sarah.deer@ku.edu

MARY KATHRYN NAGLE
Counsel of Record
WILSON K. PIPESTEM
ABI FAIN
SPENCER TORBETT
PIPESTEM LAW P.C.
320 S. Boston Ave
Suite 1705
Tulsa, OK 74103
(202) 407-0591
mknagle@pipestemlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Replacing Reasonable Suspicion with the Ambiguous “Obvious” or “Apparent” Standard Will Jeopardize the Lives of Native Women.....	12
A. On Reservations, Native Women Face the Highest Rates of Violent Crime in the United States, and the Majority of these Crimes are Committed by non-Indians	12
B. Many Reservations in the Ninth Circuit Consist Largely of non-Indian Fee Lands	14
C. Many Reservations in the Ninth Circuit Are Home to Significant non-Indian Populations	15
D. The Crisis of Murdered and Missing Indigenous Women/People Requires Tribal Authority to Undertake <i>Terry</i> Stops for Non-Indians Traveling Across Reservations	16
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Unconstitutionally Intrudes on Congress’s Exclusive Authority over Indian Affairs.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Only Congress can Limit a Tribe’s Authority to Police and Protect Lives on Tribal Lands	20
B. Congress is Currently Embracing Tribal Authority—Not Restricting It..	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	7
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	20
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	10, 21
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896).....	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	6, 12, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 919 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 947 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1151	23
21 U.S.C. § 873	24
25 U.S.C. § 1302	23
25 U.S.C. § 1304 (2018).....	6, 8
25 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(3).....	1, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1304(c)	22
25 U.S.C. § 1304(d)(4)	22
25 U.S.C. § 2815	24
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-211, § 202, 124 Stat. 2258 (2013).....	23, 24
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-162, § 901, 119 Stat. 3077 (2006)	13
Violence Against Women Reauthorization Act of 2013, Pub. L. No. 113-4, § 904, 127 Stat. 54, 121 (2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 904(a)(3), 127 Stat. 54, 121 (2013)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. 9061 (2005)	6, 16
159 Cong. Rec. 1033 (2013)	8, 23
159 Cong. Rec. 1940 (2013)	23
159 Cong. Rec. 1999 (2013)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andre B. Rosay, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men: 2010 Findings from the National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey</i> (2016), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249736.pdf	12, 13
David W. Ogen, Deputy Att'y Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Memorandum For United States Attorneys With Districts Containing Indian Country</i> (Jan. 11, 2010), https://www.justice.gov/archives/dag/memorandum-united-states-attorneys-districts-containing-indian-country	18
Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Advisory Committee on American Indian / Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence: Ending Violence So Children Can Thrive</i> (Nov. 2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/dag/legacy/2010/01/11/dag-memo-indian-country.pdf	13
Exec. Order 13,898, 84 Fed. Reg. 66,059 (Dec. 2, 2019).....	17
Frazier Meyer, <i>Planning for the Future: Acquisition protects tribe's natural resources, way of life</i> , Chehalis Tribal Newsletter, March 2019, https://www.chehalistribe.org/newsletter/pdf/2019-03.pdf	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Suquamish Tribe, https://suquamish.nsn.us/home/about-us/faqs/ (last visited July 7, 2020)	14
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Improving Safety in Indian Country: Recommendations from the IACP 2001 Summit</i> , https://www.theiacp.org/sites/default/files/2018-08/ACF1295.pdf (2001)	8
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>American Indians, Crime, and the Law</i> , 104 Mich. L. Rev. 709 (2006), https://repository.law.umich.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1543&context=mlr	18
<i>Land Management</i> , Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation, https://ctuir.org/tribal-services/economic-community-development/land-management (last visited July 17, 2020).....	14
Letter from Families and Allies of Missing and Murdered Indigenous Peoples to County, State and Federal Officials (Feb. 24, 2020), https://2a840442-f49a-45b0-b1a1-7531a7cd3d30.filesusr.com/ugd/6b33f7_6c82632417264217992881a7a78b1f00.pdf	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nick Breul & Mike Keith, Nat'l Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, <i>Deadly Calls and Fatal Encounters, Analysis of U.S. law enforcement line of duty deaths when officers responded to dispatched calls for service and conducted enforcement</i> (2010-2014), available at https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=794863 ...	10
Press Release, Sen. Lisa Murkowski, <i>Murkowski, Cortez Masto Reintroduce Savanna's Act Bill Calls for Law Enforcement Focus on Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women</i> (Jan. 28, 2019), available at https://www.murkowski.senate.gov/press/release/murkowski-cortez-masto-reintr-oduce-savannas-act	17
Proclamation No. 10,026, 85 Fed. Reg. 27,633 (May 8, 2020).....	17
Ronet Bachman et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and the Criminal Justice Response: What is Known</i> (2008), available at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/223691.pdf	16
S. Rep. No. 112-153 (March 12, 2012)	22
<i>SDVCJ Today, Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation</i> , Nat'l Congress of American Indians, http://www.ncai.org/tribal-vawa/sdvcj-today/confederated-tribes-of-the-chehalis-reservation (last visited July 17, 2020).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>SDVCJ Today, Pascua Yaqui Tribe</i> , Nat'l Congress of American Indians, http://www.ncai.org/tribal-vawa/for-tribes/vawa-sdvcj-implementing-tribes/pascua-yaqui-tribe (last visited July 17, 2020)	15
<i>SDVCJ Today, The Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation (CTUIR) in Oregon</i> , Nat'l Congress of American Indians, http://www.ncai.org/tribal-vawa/get-started/the-confederated-tribes-of-the-umatilla-indian-reservation-ctuir-in-oregon (last visited July 17, 2020)	15
Statement of W. Patrick Ragsdale, Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Law Enforcement in Indian Country: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 110th Cong. 6 (May 17, 2007)	19
Written reply of Mary Kathryn Nagle, Nat'l Indigenous Women's Resource Center, <i>Unmasking the Hidden Crisis of Murdered and Missing Indigenous Women (MMIW): Exploring Solutions to End the Cycle of Violence</i> , Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Indigenous Peoples of the U.S., 116 Cong. 26 (2019), available at https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CHRG-116hrg35582/html/CHRG-116hrg35582.htm	17
